

## **Cranberry Pipeline Corporation**

## Class I Administrative Update Heizer Compressor Station

R13-2694C; R30-07900046-2012

Poca, West Virginia



Prepared By:

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT, Inc. Hurricane, West Virginia

October 2015



October 13, 2015

Mr. William F. Durham, Director West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Division of Air Quality 601 57<sup>th</sup> Street, SE Charleston, West Virginia, 25304

RE: Class I Administrative Update
Heizer Compressor Station
Cranberry Pipeline Corporation

Dear Director Durham:

Cranberry Pipeline Corporation (Cranberry) is pleased to submit this written request for a Class I Administrative Update to the existing Rule 13 permit to construct for the Heizer Compressor Station, located in Poca, Kanawha County, West Virginia. The Heizer Compressor Station currently operates under permit number R13-2694C and R30-07900046-2012. An original hard copy and two electronic copies (CD-ROM) of this written request are included with this submission.

Cranberry was issued permit R13-2694C from the WVDEP Division of Air Quality on April 30, 2013. This permit application was filed to receive the authority to construct a new stationary source, a White Superior 8GTLA Compressor Engine, rated at 1,100 hp. The permitting action also included the removal of the existing Clark HMB-8 compressor engine, rated at 440 hp, and the introduction of synthetic minor run hour and gas throughput limitations. Due to market conditions, Cranberry did not execute the capital expenditure project and therefore the original Clark HMB-8 compressor engine has remained at the station.

Cranberry requests that the WVDEP Division of Air Quality re-issue permit number R13-2694B to accurately reflect the Potential to Emit (PTE) of equipment currently operated on-site. Based upon the equipment permitted in R13-2694B, the synthetic minor considerations filed for in the April 2013 updated are no longer appropriate. As



discussed between Beverly McKeone (WVDAQ) and Grant Morgan (ERM) on September 23, 2015, this permitting action would qualify as a Class I Administrative Update because the requested permitting change has been to public comment, in the form of R13-2694B. Additionally, dynamic permitting considerations, including remote status and source aggregation, have been evaluated and determined to remain consistent with conditions outline in R13-2694B.

If you have any questions about the information submitted or if you would like to discuss this project, please do not hesitate to contact me at (304) 347-1642.

Sincerely,

Brody Webster Manager, Safety and Environment

cc: Grant Morgan, ERM - Grant.morgan@erm.com

## Attachment R AUTHORITY OF CORPORATION OR OTHER BUSINESS ENTITY (DOMESTIC OR FOREIGN)

TO:	The West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality
DATE:	October 8 , 2015
ATTN.:	Director
Corporation's	s / other business entity's Federal Employer I.D. Number042989934
Environmenta certifies that	undersigned hereby files with the West Virginia Department of al Protection, Division of Air Quality, a permit application and hereby the said name is a trade name which is used in the conduct of an business or other business entity.
Furthe	er, the corporation or the business entity certifies as follows:
	BRODY WEBSTER (is/are) the authorized re(s) and in that capacity may represent the interest of the corporation or entity and may obligate and legally bind the corporation or the business
(2) State of Wes	The corporation or the business entity is authorized to do business in the t Virginia.
representativ West Virgini	If the corporation or the business entity changes its authorized e(s), the corporation or the business entity shall notify the Director of the ia Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality, upon such change.
(Vice Presid official in cha	Other Authorized Officer ent, Secretary, Treasurer or other arge of a principal business function ation or the business entity)
minutes or	resident, then the corporation or the business entity must submit certified bylaws stating legal authority of other authorized officer to bind the r the business entity).
Secretary	
,	CABOT OIL & GAS CORPORATION CRANBERRY PIPELINE CORPORATION
Name of Corporation or business entity	